P
um
p
 t
ec
hn
o
lo

Technical data (Operating parameters) 6
Technical data (Shaft End Seals / Variants) 7
Type key 8
Gear pumps
KF-F 2.5 ... 630
4
Description
I  Construction
1 End cover
2 Plain bearing bushes
3 Gear unit
4 Housing
5 Shaft seal
6 Drive shaft end
The Type KF-F transfer pumps were developed specifi-
cally for use with fuels, especially for marine fuels.
These need to be critically considered, especially
regarding the lubricity. And above all, those with low
sulphur. Diesel fuels (MGO/DMA) exhibit low lubricity,
which cannot be determined through the viscosity.
Special methods are available for determining the
tribological properties.
The HFRR test acc ISO 12156 is a recognised method
for measuring the lubricity of diesel fuels. The charac-
teristic value determined using this method is referred
to as Wear Scar Diameter (WSD) and increases with
decreasing lubricity. This characteristic value is stated
by the fuel manufacturers and can be included when
assessing the stability of components.
The KF-F fuel pumps are durable up to a WSD value
of 520 µm, which is the minimum lubricity of MGO and
DMA according to ISO 8217.
Furthermore, the pumps exhibit extremely good effi-
ciency, especially at high speeds.
The KF-F pumps can be used without restrictions for
pumping fuels with low sulphur content, MGO/DMA
(gas oil) acc ISO 8217 (see working characteristics).
I  Description
3 61 4 52
Direction of Rotation
The following should be note for direction of rotation:
• when looking at the pump shaft end, the direction
of pumping is from left to right if the shaft rotates
clockwise.
• when looking at the pump shaft end, the direction
of pumping is from right to left if the shaft rotates
counterclockwise.
suction side pressure side pressure side suction side
pump running cw pump running ccw
Gear pumps
KF-F 2.5 ... 630
5
Technical data
Housing and cover EN-GJS-400-15 (GGG 40)
Gear Steel 1.7139
Bearing Multi-layer friction type bearing
Shaft end seals Rotary shaft lip-type seal FKM
Mechanical seal FKM
Magnetic coupling
O-rings FKM
I  Materials
Viscosity νmin = 1.2 mm2/s
νmax = 20 000 mm2/s (dependent on pressure, speed and lubricity)
Lubricity HFRR-test
(according to ISO 12156)
WSD ≤ 520 μm (meet the requirements of ISO 8217 for marine fuels)
I  Properties of fuels
Nominal sizes 2.5 ... 630
Direction of rotation right or left
Fixing type flange (DIN ISO 3019)
Pipe connection KF-F 2.5 … 25 Whitworth-pipe thread, SAE flange
KF-F 32 … 630 SAE flange
Drive shaft end ISO R 775 short-cylindrical

KF-F 2.5 ... 630
8
Type key
1 Product
8 Housing and cover material
GJS EN-GJS-400 (GGG 40)
7 Pressure valve
D15 adjustable from 0 ... 15 bar
D25 adjustable from 15 ... 25 bar
6 Special No.
158 KF-F 2.5 ... 12 SAE 3/4“-connection
158 KF-F 16 ... 25 SAE 1“-connection
232 KF-F 50 ... 80 SAE 2“-connection
232 KF-F 100/125 SAE 2 1/2“-connection
232 KF-F 125/150 SAE 3“-connection
232 KF-F 180/200 SAE 3 1/2“-connection
5 Sealing
2 Rotary shaft lip-type seal FKM
5 Mechanical seal with FKM secondary seals (AX15)
7 Double rotary shaft lip-type seal FKM
40 Mechanical seal with FKM secondary seals (L4)
4 Mounting
F DIN flange without outboard bearing
G DIN flange with outboard bearing
W Angle foot without outboard bearing (KFF 2.5 ... 200)
X Angle foot with outboard bearing (KFF 2.5 ... 200)
3 Direction of rotation
B right and left (Delivery direction changes)
L left
R right
2 Nominal size
2.5 ... 630
KF-F 40 R F 2 - /... - D 15 GJS
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Example
Gear pumps
KF-F 2.5 ... 630
9
Notes
Gear pumps
KF-F 2.5 ... 630
10
Notes
Gear pumps
KF-F 2.5 ... 630
11
Notes
KF-F/EN/07.2024
Errors and technical changes reserved
P
um
p
 techno
lo
g
y
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestrasse 20 · 58791 Werdohl, Germany
Phone +49 2392 935 0 · E-Mail info@kracht.eu · Web www.kracht.eu